



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK  
CRLMC No.2474 of 2025

*Asutosh Behera & Anr.*

.....

*Petitioners*

Represented By Adv. -  
Bidyadhar Mansing, Sr.  
Adv.

-versus-

*State Of Odisha (Vig.) & Anr.*

.....

*Opp. Parties*

Represented By Adv. -  
N. Maharana, Standing  
Counsel for the  
Vigilance Dept.

**CORAM:**  
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR**  
**MOHAPATRA**

**ORDER**  
**22.10.2025**

**Order No.**

- 05.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
  2. As prayed for by the learned Standing Counsel for the Vigilance Dept., list this matter on 24.10.2025.

*( Aditya Kumar Mohapatra )*  
*Judge*

Anil