



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CRLMC No.2474 of 2025**

***Asutosh Behera & Anr.***

.....

***Petitioners***

Represented By Adv. -  
Bidyadhar Mansing

*-versus-*

***State Of Odisha (Vigilance) &  
Anr.***

.....

***Opp. Parties***

Represented By Adv. –  
N. Moharana, ASC for  
the Vigilance  
Department

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR  
MOHAPATRA**

**ORDER**

**17.11.2025**

**Order No.**

07.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. On perusal of the record it appears that earlier the Petitioners had approached this Court by filing an application under Section 482 of the Cr.P.C which was disposed of by a Coordinate Bench presided over by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sibho Sankar Mishra vide order dated 05.03.2025 passed in CRLMC No.2566 of 2024.
3. In such view of the matter, Registry is directed to verify the assignment and place this matter before the appropriate assigned



bench. If required, the Registry shall obtain the kind consent of the Hon'ble Chief Justice for the same.

*( A.K. Mohapatra )*  
*Judge*

Anil